) .a ma »

e /
¢/
/

6/9/2017

lllustrated Parts List

HEATSINK
HOLDING
UNITS

Your Solutions Partner

HS2
DUAL

2404T2R
2406T2R
2404T2R

r o
N N
E
AN N
o O
<t <
N N

=N D S

= Y 2 I

-~ - = ~

=N D S

N N < © <
o O O O O
N O O OO o
N N AN N
/////
N N T ©
Q © O O o
o O o o o
§ 8§ § «
N O < <
NI
AN AN AN AN N
w 0N 0 0 un
I T T T =T

This manual is Copyright © 2017 Duke Manufacturing Co. All rights reserved.
Reproduction without written permission is prohibited. Duke is a registered

trademark of the Duke Manufacturing Co.

Duke Manufacturing Co.

Fax: 314-231-5074
www.dukemfg.com

2305 N. Broadway ° St. Louis, MO 63102
800.735.3853 » 314.231.1130

IPL-PH-HE-0035



lllustrated Parts Lists — HS2 Dual Heatsink Holding Units I

TABLE OF CONTENTS

HS2 MODEL NUMBER CONVENTION ...ttt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e aenens 3
TIMER BAR MODELS (HS2-22-2082/2302/2402 T1R & T2R) ...vvviieiiiiiie ettt 4
Figure: PL-2 TIMER BAR MODELS (HS2-22-2082/2302/2402 T1IR & T2R).....eveiveciieeeeeciieee e 4
Table: PL-2 TIMER BAR MODELS (HS2-22-2082/2302/2402 TIR & T2R) ...cocvvieeeiiiieee e, 5
TIMER BAR MODELS (HS2-23-2082/2302/2402 TIR & T2R) ...vvviiiiiieeee e 6
Figure: PL-4 TIMER BAR MODELS (HS2-23-2082/2302/2402 T1IR & T2R) ..cceccvieeiiiieeiee e, 6
Table: PL-4 TIMER BAR MODELS (HS2-23-2082/2302/2402 TIR & T2R) ...cocvvveeeiiiiiee e 7
TIMER BAR MODELS (HS2-24-2084/2304/2404 TIR & T2R) ...vviiiiiiiiiee et 8
Figure: PL-6 TIMER BAR MODELS (HS2-24-2084/2304/2404 T1IR & T2R).....vvvieiiiiiiieeeciieeeeeee 8
Table: PL-6 TIMER BAR MODELS (HS2-24-2084/2304/2404 TIR & T2R) ..ccocvvieieiiiiiiee e, 9
TIMER BAR MODELS (HS2-34-2086/2306/2406 T1R & T2R) .....ciiiiiiiiiieeiiiiiiee et e e siveeea e 10
Figure: PL-8 TIMER BAR MODELS (HS2-34-2086/2306/2406 T1IR & T2R)....ccccevicviveeeiiiiieeeeee, 10
Table: PL-8 TIMER BAR MODELS (HS2-34-2086/2306/2406 T1IR & T2R) ...ccccvvvveeiiiiiieee e, 11
TIMER BAR MODELS (HS2-42-2084/2304/2404 TIR & T2R) ...uvviiiiiiiiiee et 12
Figure: PL-10 TIMER BAR MODELS (HS2-42-2084/2304/2404 T1IR & T2R)......oeevcvvveciieecreeenee 12
Table: PL-10 TIMER BAR MODELS (HS2-42-2084/2304/2404 TIR & T2R) ..ccvvvvvviviiiiee e, 13
WIRING DIAGRAMS ... ettt e e 14
[ ISV 1V, o T [ 14
HS2-23 IMOTEIS ... .ottt e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeaeneeeeeeeee e eeeaaraaanas 15
HS2-24 IMOAEIS ... .o ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eaaennan 16
HS2-34 IMOEIS ... ..ottt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s 17
HS2-42 MOEIS ... et 18

6/9/2017 2 IPL-PH-HE-0035



I [lustrated Parts Lists — HS2 Dual Heatsink Holding Units

HS2 MODEL NUMBER CONVENTION

/
HS2 DUKE MODELS
p HS2 Model Number Convention
L
A 1\ N A 1 T
a N\ e ~ )
' Model Configuration | e ~ " TimerBar | Rightor
« 22 =2 high x 2 wide HeatSink Sides Left
* 23 =2 high x 3 wide Zones .1 Electric
* 24 =2 high x 4 wide « 2 .2 * R
* 34 =3 high x 4 wide .4 A\ el |
\ ¢ 42 =4 highx2wide | 6 ~
\_ / \_ Y,
T Vo - ~
Model Voltage Interface
Name * 208V e T =Timer Bar (KM or CHEF)
| Heatsink 2 | * 230V (CE) ~ J
~ \ 240V

IPL-PH-HE-0035 3 6/9/2017



lllustrated Parts Lists — HS2 Dual Heatsink Holding Units I

TIMER BAR MODELS (HS2-22-2082/2302/2402 T1R & T2R)

27 (Rear Menu Bar
on T2R models only)

Figure: PL-1 TIMER BAR MODELS (HS2-22-2082/2302/2402 T1R & T2R)
6/9/2017 4 IPL-PH-HE-0035



TIMER BAR MODELS (HS2-22-2082/2302/2402 T1R & T2R)

lllustrated Parts Lists — HS2 Dual Heatsink Holding Units

ITEM PN | DESCRIPTION QTY
T1R T2R
MODELS MODELS
1 1059-0521 HS2,TOP 2W RF 1
2 1059-0528 HS2, INSULATION 1/8" 2W 1
3 155680 NUT,KEPS 8-32 HEX ZP 56
4 158312 THERMOSTAT,HI-LIMIT 300 DEG W/FLANGE 4
5 222603 WIRE, JUMPER HS2 HEAT ELEMENT COM. 4
6 225225 Heater, 2 wide 208v 4
229340 Heater, 2 wide 240v (230 & 240V Units) 4
Not shown 158279 RTD, 1000 OHM-MEDIUM AR
7 225184 DUKE DAY PART PCB 1
8 225171 SPACER ROUND 1/4" X 1/8" IS DIA .115 12
9 223470 NUT, 4-40 NYLON LOCKNUT 6 8
10 225181 ASY, TIMER BAR 5V POWER PCB 1 2
11 166111 MODULAR,JACK IP67 1
12 1059-0723 HS2,MENU BAR HOLE PLUG 1 | -
13 222170 CORD POWER 15 AMP 208/240V 1
160448 CORD POWER 16 AMP 230V IEC60309 1
14 1059-0435 HS2, ASY, CTRL VENT DUCT 2H 1
15 225168 SPACER, ALUM .250 OD X .375 LENGTH X #8 SCREW 4
16 1059-0537 HS2,CRTL MTG PLATE 2H PEMS 1
17 1059-0445 ACCESS PANEL 2H (208/240V Units = 2) 1or2
1059-0571 ACCESS PANEL 2H CE (Control Side of 230V Units) 1
18 225173 HEYCO, SNAP BUSHING OCB-625 7 | 8
19 10280050 SCREW,8-32X1-1/4FL PH SS MACHINE 4
20 1059-0456 HS2, BASE PAN 2W 1
21 169629 SWITCH,SEALED CARLING 1
22 225236 USB Adapter 1
23 225237 USB Cover 1 | 2
24 279500 SCREW,8-32X1/2" PTHMS 18-8SS 50
25 1059-0394 HS2, BEZEL DAYPART MYLAR 1
26 225165 MYLAR DAYPART 1
27 1059-0750 HS2,ASY MENU BAR 2W 1 | 2
28 223450 SCREW, 8-32X3/8" PHIL TRUSS HD MACHINE, S/S NYLOK PATCH 4
29 1059-0499 HS2, PAN STOP COVER 4
30 225238 HS2, Spacer Cover Stop 4
31 156602 Pan, Single Handle 1
32 156634 Pan, Double Handle 1
33 E030951 TRIVET, METAL, 1/3 SIZE PAN 4
34 1059-0498 HS2 Pan Cover 1
35 166100 SPACER,TUBE NYLON 0.250D X 0.125ID X 0.375H 1
36 166184 USB. 2.0 MALE TO FEMALE RT. ANGLE ADAPTER 1
37 166101 SUPPORT,LOCK-IN PC 1
38 ELC0001-4 PCB, 103, HS2 1
39 166102 WASHER,0.3750D X 0.13ID X 0.062THK 1
40 1059-0384 HS2, BUZZER MTG BRKT 1
41 512766 BUZZER, ULTRA LOUD CONTINUOUS TONE 1
42 166114 TRIAC PCB ASY 1
43 176770 ACM PCB ASY,FBBT 1
44 120011 PCB,12V PWR 208/230V 1
45 120158 SPACER,NUT .375" 2
46 225219 Harness, timer bar exit, quad 1
47 225216 Day part harness 1
Not shown 225221 HARNESS IDC 12V & CAN 1
Not shown 166105 JUMPER,HEAT TRIAC PCB 1
Not shown 225234 HARNESS MAIN AC — HS2 1
Not shown 212106 CONNECTOR WAGO 5 CONDUCTOR 222-415 2
Not shown 166110 HARNESS,AC DMC 2X2 1
Not shown 118027 Cable, CAT5E Ethernet, Black, 25ft 1
Table: PL-1 TIMER BAR MODELS (HS2-22-2082/2302/2402 T1R & T2R)
IPL-PH-HE-0035 5 6/9/2017



lllustrated Parts Lists — HS2 Dual Heatsink Holding Units I

TIMER BAR MODELS (HS2-23-2082/2302/2402 T1R & T2R)

27 (Rear Menu Bar
on T2R models only)

Figure: PL-2 TIMER BAR MODELS (HS2-23-2082/2302/2402 T1R & T2R)
6/9/2017 6 IPL-PH-HE-0035



TIMER BAR MODELS (HS2-23-2082/2302/2402 T1R & T2R)

lllustrated Parts Lists — HS2 Dual Heatsink Holding Units

ITEM | PN | DESCRIPTION Qrty
T1R T2R
MODELS MODELS
1 1059-0519 HS2,TOP 3W RF 1
2 1059-0255 INSULATION 1/8" 3W 1
3 155680 NUT,KEPS 8-32 HEX ZP 65
4 158312 THERMOSTAT,HI-LIMIT 300 DEG W/FLANGE 2
5 222603 WIRE, JUMPER HS2 HEAT ELEMENT COM. 4
6 225223 Heater, 3 wide 208v 4
229341 Heater, 3 wide 240v (230 & 240V Units) 4
Not shown 158279 RTD, 1000 OHM-MEDIUM AR
7 225184 DUKE DAY PART PCB 1
8 225171 SPACER ROUND 1/4" X 1/8" IS DIA .115 4
9 223470 NUT, 4-40 NYLON LOCKNUT 9 11
10 225181 ASY, TIMER BAR 5V POWER PCB 1 2
11 166111 MODULAR,JACK 1P67 1
12 1059-0723 HS2,MENU BAR HOLE PLUG 1 | -
13 222170 CORD POWER 15 AMP 208/240V 1
160448 CORD POWER 16 AMP 230V IEC60309 1
14 1059-0435 HS2, ASY, CTRL VENT DUCT 2H 1
15 225168 SPACER, ALUM .250 OD X .375 LENGTH X #8 SCREW 4
16 1059-0537 HS2,CRTL MTG PLATE 2H PEMS 1
17 1059-0445 ACCESS PANEL 2H (208/240V Units = 2) 1or2
1059-0571 ACCESS PANEL 2H CE (Control Side of 230V Units) 1
18 225173 HEYCO, SNAP BUSHING OCB-625 7 | 8
19 10280050 SCREW,8-32X1-1/4FL PH SS MACHINE 4
20 1059-0452 HS2, BASE PAN 3W 1
21 169629 SWITCH,SEALED CARLING 1
22 225236 USB Adapter 1
23 225237 USB Cover 1
24 279500 SCREW,8-32X1/2" PTHMS 18-8SS 54
25 1059-0394 HS2, BEZEL DAYPART MYLAR 1
26 225165 MYLAR DAYPART 1
27 1059-0719 HS2, ASY MENU BAR 3W 1 | 2
28 223450 SCREW, 8-32X3/8" PHIL TRUSS HD MACHINE, S/S NYLOK PATCH 8
29 1059-0499 HS2, PAN STOP COVER 8
30 225238 HS2, Spacer Cover Stop 8
31 156602 Pan, Single Handle 1
32 156634 Pan, Double Handle 1
33 E030951 TRIVET, METAL, 1/3 SIZE PAN 6
34 1059-0498 HS2 Pan Cover 1
35 166100 SPACER,TUBE NYLON 0.250D X 0.125ID X 0.375H 1
36 166184 USB. 2.0 MALE TO FEMALE RT. ANGLE ADAPTER 1
37 166101 SUPPORT,LOCK-IN PC 1
38 ELC0001-4 PCB, 103, HS2 1
39 166102 WASHER,0.3750D X 0.13ID X 0.062THK 1
40 1059-0384 HS2, BUZZER MTG BRKT 1
41 512766 BUZZER, ULTRA LOUD CONTINUOUS TONE 1
42 166114 TRIAC PCB ASY 1
43 176770 ACM PCB ASY,FBBT 1
44 120011 PCB, 12V PWR 208/230V 1
45 120158 SPACER,NUT .375" 2
46 225219 Harness, timer bar exit, quad 1 | 2
47 225216 Day part harness 1
Not shown 225221 HARNESS IDC 12V & CAN 1
Not shown 166105 JUMPER,HEAT TRIAC PCB 1
Not shown 225234 HARNESS MAIN AC — HS2 1
Not shown 212106 CONNECTOR WAGO 5 CONDUCTOR 222-415 2
Not shown 166110 HARNESS,AC DMC 2X2 1
Not shown 118027 Cable, CAT5E Ethernet, Black, 25ft 1
Table: PL-2 TIMER BAR MODELS (HS2-23-2082/2302/2402 T1R & T2R)
IPL-PH-HE-0035 7 6/9/2017



lllustrated Parts Lists — HS2 Dual Heatsink Holding Units I

TIMER BAR MODELS (HS2-24-2084/2304/2404 T1R & T2R)

27 (Rear Menu Bar
on T2R models only)

Figure: PL-3 TIMER BAR MODELS (HS2-24-2084/2304/2404 T1R & T2R)
6/9/2017 8 IPL-PH-HE-0035



I [llustrated Parts Lists — HS2 Dual Heatsink Holding Units
TIMER BAR MODELS (HS2-24-2084/2304/2404 T1R & T2R)

ITEM | PN | DESCRIPTION QTY
T1R T2R
MODELS MODELS
1 1059-0502 HS2, TOP 4W RF 1
2 225180 INSULATION 1/8" 1
3 155680 NUT,KEPS 8-32 HEX ZP 72
4 512120 TERMINAL,MULTIPLIER - 34P2156 4
5 222603 WIRE, JUMPER HS2 HEAT ELEMENT COM. 4
6 158312 THERMOSTAT,HI-LIMIT 300 DEG W/FLANGE 4
7 225174 Heater, 4 wide, 208V 8
229342 Heater, 4 wide, 240V (230 & 240V Units) 8
Not shown 158279 RTD, 1000 OHM-MEDIUM AR
8 225184 DUKE DAY PART PCB 1
9 225171 SPACER ROUND 1/4" X 1/8" IS DIA .115 4
10 223470 NUT, 4-40 NYLON LOCKNUT 6 | 8
11 166111 MODULAR,JACK IP67 1
12 1059-0723 HS2,MENU BAR HOLE PLUG 1 | -
13 222170 CORD POWER 15 AMP 208/240V 1
160448 CORD POWER 16 AMP 230V IEC60309 1
14 1059-0435 HS2, ASY, CTRL VENT DUCT 2H 1
15 225168 SPACER, ALUM .250 OD X .375 LENGTH X #8 SCREW 4
16 1059-0537 HS2,CRTL MTG PLATE 2H PEMS 1
17 1059-0445 ACCESS PANEL 2H (208/240V Units = 2) 1or2
1059-0571 ACCESS PANEL 2H CE (Control Side of 230V Units) 1
18 225173 HEYCO, SNAP BUSHING OCB-625 7 | 8
19 10280050 SCREW,8-32X1-1/4FL PH SS MACHINE 4
20 1059-0339 HS2, BASE PAN 4W 1
21 169629 SWITCH,SEALED CARLING 1
22 225236 USB Adapter 1
23 225237 USB Cover 1
24 279500 SCREW,8-32X1/2" PTHMS 18-8SS 61
25 1059-0394 HS2, BEZEL DAYPART MYLAR 1
26 225165 MYLAR DAYPART 1
27 1059-0714 HS2, ASY MENU BAR 4W 1 | 2
28 223450 SCREW, 8-32X3/8" PHIL TRUSS HD MACHINE, S/S NYLOK PATCH 8
29 1059-0499 HS2, PAN STOP COVER 8
30 225238 HS2, Spacer Cover Stop 8
31 156602 Pan, Single Handle 1
32 156634 Pan, Double Handle 1
33 E030951 TRIVET, METAL, 1/3 SIZE PAN 6
34 1059-0498 HS2 Pan Cover 1
35 166100 SPACER,TUBE NYLON 0.250D X 0.125ID X 0.375H 1
36 166184 USB. 2.0 MALE TO FEMALE RT. ANGLE ADAPTER 1
37 176770 ACM PCB ASY,FBBT 1
38 ELC0001-4 PCB, 103, HS2 2
39 166102 WASHER,0.3750D X 0.13ID X 0.062THK 1
40 1059-0384 HS2, BUZZER MTG BRKT 1
41 512766 BUZZER, ULTRA LOUD CONTINUOUS TONE 1
42 225181 ASY, TIMER BAR 5V POWER PCB 1 | 2
43 166114 TRIAC PCB ASY 2
44 166101 SUPPORT,LOCK-IN PC 15
45 225185 PCB, 12V PWR 5A 208/230V 1
46 120158 SPACER,NUT .375" 2
47 225219 Harness, timer bar exit, quad 1
48 225216 Day part harness 1
Not shown 225221 HARNESS IDC 12V & CAN 1
Not shown 166105 JUMPER,HEAT TRIAC PCB 1
Not shown 225234 HARNESS MAIN AC — HS2 1
Not shown 212106 CONNECTOR WAGO 5 CONDUCTOR 222-415 2
Not shown 166110 HARNESS,AC DMC 2X2 1
Not shown 118027 Cable, CAT5E Ethernet, Black, 25ft 1
Table: PL-3 TIMER BAR MODELS (HS2-24-2084/2304/2404 T1R & T2R)
IPL-PH-HE-0035 9 6/9/2017



lllustrated Parts Lists — HS2 Dual Heatsink Holding Units I

TIMER BAR MODELS (HS2-34-2086/2306/2406 T1R & T2R)

34 (Top Rear Menu Bar
on T2R models only)

Figure: PL-4 TIMER BAR MODELS (HS2-34-2086/2306/2406 T1R & T2R)
6/9/2017 10 IPL-PH-HE-0035



TIMER BAR MODELS (HS2-34-2086/2306/2406 T1R & T2R)

lllustrated Parts Lists — HS2 Dual Heatsink Holding Units

ITEM | PN | DESCRIPTION QTY
T1R T2R
MODELS MODELS
1 1059-0502 HS2, TOP 4W RF 1
2 225180 INSULATION 1/8" 1
3 155680 NUT,KEPS 8-32 HEX ZP 82
4 512120 TERMINAL,MULTIPLIER - 34P2156 6
5 222603 WIRE, JUMPER HS2 HEAT ELEMENT COM. 6
6 158312 THERMOSTAT,HI-LIMIT 300 DEG W/FLANGE 6
7 225174 Heater, 4 wide, 208V 12
229342 Heater, 4 wide, 240V (230 & 240V Units) 12
Not shown 158279 RTD, 1000 OHM-MEDIUM AR
8 225184 DUKE DAY PART PCB 1
9 225171 SPACER ROUND 1/4" X 1/8" 1S DIA .115 28
10 223470 NUT, 4-40 NYLON LOCKNUT 23 27
11 1059-0723 HS2,MENU BAR HOLE PLUG 2 -
12 166111 MODULAR,JACK IP67 1
13 166070 CORD POWER 20 AMP 208/240 1
160448 CORD POWER 16 AMP 230V IEC60309 1
14 160486 STRAIN RELIEF,CORD 1
15 1059-0420 HS2, ASY, VENT DUCT 1
16 225168 SPACER, ALUM .250 OD X .375 LENGTH X #8 SCREW 4
17 1059-0536 HS2,CRTL MTG PLATE 3H PEMS 1
18 1059-0379 HS2, ASY ACCESS PANEL 3H (208/240V Units = 2) 1or2
1059-0546 ACCESS PANEL 3H CE (Control Side of 230V Units) 1
19 225181 ASY, TIMER BAR 5V POWER PCB 2 3
20 225173 HEYCO, SNAP BUSHING OCB-625 10 12
21 10280050 SCREW,8-32X1-1/4FL PH SS MACHINE 4
22 1059-0339 HS2, BASE PAN 4W 1
23 169629 SWITCH,SEALED CARLING 1
24 225236 USB Adapter 1
25 225237 USB Cover 1
26 279500 SCREW,8-32X1/2" PTHMS 18-8SS 76
27 1059-0394 HS2, BEZEL DAYPART MYLAR 1
28 225165 MYLAR DAYPART 1
29 223450 SCREW, 8-32X3/8" PHIL TRUSS HD MACHINE, S/S NYLOK PATCH 12
30 1059-0499 HS2, PAN STOP COVER 12
31 225238 HS2, Spacer Cover Stop 12
32 1059-0714 HS2, ASY MENU BAR 4W 1 2
33 1059-0713 HS2, ASY TOP MENU BAR 4W 1 -
34 1059-0726 HS2, ASY TOP REAR MENU BAR 4W - 1
35 156602 Pan, Single Handle 1
36 156634 Pan, Double Handle 1
37 E030951 TRIVET, METAL, 1/3 SIZE PAN 4
38 1059-0498 HS2,PAN COVER 8
39 166100 SPACER,TUBE NYLON 0.250D X 0.125ID X 0.375H 1
40 223470 NUT, 4-40 NYLON LOCKNUT 7
41 166184 USB. 2.0 MALE TO FEMALE RT. ANGLE ADAPTER 1
42 176770 ACM PCB ASY,FBBT 1
43 ELC0001-4 PCB, 103, HS2 3
44 1059-0384 HS2, BUZZER MTG BRKT 1
45 512766 BUZZER, ULTRA LOUD CONTINUOUS TONE 1
46 166102 WASHER,0.3750D X 0.13ID X 0.062THK 1
47 212106 CONNECTOR WAGO 5 CONDUCTOR 222-415 2
48 166114 TRIAC PCB ASY 3
49 166101 SUPPORT,LOCK-IN PC 1
50 225185 PCB, 12V PWR 5A 208/230V 1
51 120158 SPACER,NUT .375" 2
52 225219 Harness, timer bar exit, quad 2 | 3
53 225216 Day part harness 1
Not shown 225221 HARNESS IDC 12V & CAN 1
Not shown 166105 JUMPER,HEAT TRIAC PCB 3
Not shown 225234 HARNESS MAIN AC — HS2 1
Not shown 166109 HARNESS,AC DMC 2X4 1
Not shown 166104 JUMPER,IO TO IO - 1
Not shown 225220 Harness, timer bar exit, dual - 1
Not shown 118027 Cable, CAT5E Ethernet, Black, 25ft 1
Table: PL-4 TIMER BAR MODELS (HS2-34-2086/2306/2406 T1R & T2R)
IPL-PH-HE-0035 1 6/9/2017



lllustrated Parts Lists — HS2 Dual Heatsink Holding Units I

TIMER BAR MODELS (HS2-42-2084/2304/2404 T1R & T2R)

24 (Rear Menu Bars
/ on T2R models only)

/.
/

\V/

20\ 4

S

=
/
/
/
/
S\

S

Figure: PL-5 TIMER BAR MODELS (HS2-42-2084/2304/2404 T1R & T2R)

6/9/2017 12

IPL-PH-HE-0035



TIMER BAR MODELS (HS2-42-2084/2304/2404 T1R & T2R)

lllustrated Parts Lists — HS2 Dual Heatsink Holding Units

ITEM | PN DESCRIPTION QTY
T1R T2R
MODELS MODELS
1 1059-0521 HS2,TOP 2W RF 1
2 1059-0528 HS2, INSULATION 1/8" 2W 1
3 155680 NUT,KEPS 8-32 HEX ZP 107
4 158312 THERMOSTAT,HI-LIMIT 300 DEG W/FLANGE 8
5 222603 WIRE, JUMPER HS2 HEAT ELEMENT COM. 8
6 225225 Heater, 2 wide 208v 8
229340 Heater, 2 wide 240v (230 & 240V Units) 8
Not shown 158279 RTD, 1000 OHM-MEDIUM AR
7 225184 DUKE DAY PART PCB 1
8 225171 SPACER ROUND 1/4" X 1/8" IS DIA .115 12
9 223470 NUT, 4-40 NYLON LOCKNUT 17 19
10 1059-0723 HS2,MENU BAR HOLE PLUG 2 —
11 166111 MODULAR,JACK IP67 1
12 222170 CORD POWER 15 AMP 208/240V 1
160448 CORD POWER 16 AMP 230V IEC60309 1
13 1059-0531 HS2,ASY,VENT DUCT 4H 1
14 225168 SPACER, ALUM .250 OD X .375 LENGTH X #8 SCREW 4
15 1059-0536 HS2,CRTL MTG PLATE 3H PEMS 1
16 1059-0496 ACCESS PANEL 4H (208/240V Units = 2) 1or2
1059-0574 ACCESS PANEL 4H CE (Control Side of 230V Units) 1
17 225173 HEYCO, SNAP BUSHING OCB-625 12 | 14
18 10280050 SCREW,8-32X1-1/4FL PH SS MACHINE 4
19 1059-0456 HS2, BASE PAN 2W 1
20 169629 SWITCH,SEALED CARLING 1
21 225236 USB Adapter 1
22 225237 USB Cover 1
23 279500 SCREW,8-32X1/2" PTHMS 18-8SS 70
24 1059-0750 HS2,ASY MENU BAR 2W 2 | 4
25 223450 SCREW, 8-32X3/8" PHIL TRUSS HD MACHINE, S/S NYLOK PATCH 8
26 1059-0499 HS2, PAN STOP COVER 8
27 225238 HS2, Spacer Cover Stop 8
28 1059-0394 HS2, BEZEL DAYPART MYLAR 1
29 225165 MYLAR DAYPART 1
30 156602 Pan, Single Handle 1
31 156634 Pan, Double Handle 1
32 E030951 TRIVET, METAL, 1/3 SIZE PAN 2
33 1059-0498 HS2,PAN COVER 6
34 166100 SPACER,TUBE NYLON 0.250D X 0.125ID X 0.375H 1
35 166184 USB. 2.0 MALE TO FEMALE RT. ANGLE ADAPTER 1
36 176770 ACM PCB ASY,FBBT 1
37 ELC0001-4 PCB,I03,HS2 2
38 225181 ASY, TIMER BAR 5V POWER PCB 1 | 2
39 1059-0384 HS2, BUZZER MTG BRKT 1
40 512766 BUZZER, ULTRA LOUD CONTINUOUS TONE 1
41 166102 WASHER,0.3750D X 0.13ID X 0.062THK 2
42 212106 CONNECTOR WAGO 5 CONDUCTOR 222-415 2
43 166114 TRIAC PCB ASY 2
44 120011 PCB,12V PWR 208/230V 1
45 166101 SUPPORT,LOCK-IN PC 1
46 120158 SPACER,NUT .375" 2
47 225219 Harness, timer bar exit, quad 2 | 4
48 225216 Day part harness 1
Not shown 225221 HARNESS IDC 12V & CAN 1
Not shown 166105 JUMPER,HEAT TRIAC PCB 2
Not shown 225234 HARNESS MAIN AC — HS2 1
Not shown 225255 HS2 AC 4X2 1
Not shown 118027 Cable, CAT5E Ethernet, Black, 25ft 1
Table: PL-5 TIMER BAR MODELS (HS2-42-2084/2304/2404 T1R & T2R)
IPL-PH-HE-0035 13 6/9/2017



lllustrated Parts Lists — HS2 Dual Heatsink Holding Units I

WIRING DIAGRAMS
HS2-22 MODELS

WIRING DIAGRAM 2x2 HS2
225247 Rev. C 6/1/17
BRN = — — [:. Rear,
US| ane
BLU E' E 9 E::f I i = vse BO Solect
|— N\ . utton
Control ‘r ﬂ E © gle‘ 0: gmner aj Eﬁ%},’?gﬂgb% L o .
Power H--- 12V eeper
Switch 1 ‘;[‘E | Breakast Ethernet 0O g:’{’t
gt VD RED | . GND Beeper S o PCB
12V BLU || 72/0¢ ACM GRY
Line T il 0 POB () 234567
Cord Rgpr2 BRN .| pay Swich I RE& 5'8% %ﬁ Z %;ﬁ
Z lw)] I —
& & o d ramp " [B) Top Temp Wells 3 & 4
Nl =|| GND Sense
o Inputs P11 IZ Bottom Temp 3 & 4
H
= g:gL 10 Module 2 IZ Top Temp 1 &2
Top Heat 38 4 - PCB (Pl IZ Bottom Temp 1 & 2
Bottom Heat 3 & 4 P14 P5 P4 P3 _ Dip Switches
Top Heat 1 & 2 00 /600000 Gyo50 (000 [sv 1 [sw]
Bottom Heat 1 & 2 A9
I3
U
. |
Top Temp .
| Top Heat L2
Wells 1 & 2 | . , .
| 750W/Vte" f_ I;E : Dip Switch Settings
I ————— | [swi1] [sw2
. 10 Module
e ! 2 G <
i .
I !
. (- |
' : oL | Row I
I !
?gngvv:ﬁ ‘ _ Bottom Temp ﬁ;em ent I
| T Wells 182 iring
5112 I Regulator PCB
4 GND 4 1 5V 1 1% 2
: X X
Timer Bars 130 13 211 2
17 a2 |énp]| 3 [fenn

aTaH o
. o | A R 4 EEEERY | s o) -
Front Timer Bar Well 1 Well3 Well2  Well4 2| 2
4 out 1] 17 6ne
J
.
Op t/onql. NGADT 1 1 |con IN ouT |
Rear Timer Bar T Y WeII4 WeIIZ WeII3 WeII1 3
\__ 5V 4| 4 5

6/9/2017 14 IPL-PH-HE-0035



lllustrated Parts Lists — HS2 Dual Heatsink Holding Units

HS2-23 MODELS

Wire Diagram - HS2 Zoned 2 x 3
ELCO0131 Rev. B (2x3_4z) 6/1/17

BRN = Rear
| us o
BLU of | = BO ol
- _ R P: J utton
Control ﬂ - © % ®| Dinner EthernetRuas | L (0] .
Power - 12V —orn || B p@ o»
Switch BLK | 9| Breakfast Ethernet ay
GND =0 ]| evo Booper sO Part
i ~ PCB
Line 12 ST 12VDC ACM | GRY
Cord WHT : Lunch | 23456 7|
BRN Late Night Pc B RED = >
~| Day swich RED EEEEEEE
b I K= o] i
3]
(S X = % Temp P13 IZ Top Temp Well 3
= =|| GND ISe"se =
q LS I: Bottom Temp Well 3
odale P2 (e Top Temp wels 14 2
L ule op Temp Wells
. PCB P10
[=]
Top Heat Well 3 B Ll Bottom Temp Wells 1 & 2
Bottom Heat Well 3 | Triac ’ﬂ P5 P4 i Dip Switches
Top Heat Wells 1 & 2 PCB 00 000000 pRO0D 000 [swi1] [sw2
Bottom Heat Wells 1 & 2 |81 dodd . —Y— — — — — - - .. T
gekes

= 1

i !
| FEE 710 Module :
i

Top Heat Well 6 Bl N = [ 1 ) Dip Switch Settingsi
Bottom Heat Well 6 [l [{F:13 e -
Top Heat Wells 4 & 5 PCB 2/1m] P13 Top Temp Well 6
Bottom Heat Wells 4 & 5 SV e o remp
e . Inputs P11 Bottom Temp Well 6
N H d
: rop Temp, Top Temp L2 ! ol 2 MO P12 Top Temp Wells 4 & 5
i wel 3 é I PCB P10 Bottom Temp Wells 4 & 5
. I fﬂ P5 P4 P3 _ Dip Switches
! 300w | 00 /000000 §Hgge 00 [swi [swe
| y oY [T T ]
IR i J%JEEJ%EI S '
bt v il l A pgam 2" /0 Module
| - ) BT Dio switeh settings |
"[ Well 1 ]’l[ well 2 ]"[ well 3 ]’ | . E =EmiE .
[ i L Ve o |
I 150w |
| 300W I
I Element
I Bottom Temp Bottom Temp Wiring :
: Wells 1 & 2 Well 3 |
L. o
Timer Bars 5120 151 Regulator PCB
4 GNDY4 Tl T 18 T 5Y .
Srx 13 212 TR))(( 2 f?;
. 2 = 2 2 2 GND 2 GND
Front Timer Bars 1 1
T a3
et i
RX
3 OUMT/e/M well 4,N Well 5 Well 3 well Gm ? ? END
51255 Regulator PCB
alleve 2 oy I 2y I
IX X
—— | E § | e (o
19 2l A g lenn]ly e
. / Optional: Rear Timer Bars
GND GND
RX ; ; BX
IX 3|3 IX
\_5V 4| 4 174

IPL-PH-HE-0035

6/9/2017



lllustrated Parts Lists — HS2 Dual Heatsink Holding Units I

HS2-24 MODELS

WIRING DIAGRAM 2x4 HS2

225245 Rev. B 6/1/17 Rear Pancl
BRN = Eirornet s
BLU |§ g BO Solect
utton
Control ﬂ © AE Dinner L .
Power H--- = 72 SRY| Beeper B
Switch - SLR;‘ o greakfast Ethernet D . gaar};
o
L T 1 N | s | SO pcB
C’gg, \?VLI—LFJI' 9| Lunch ACM SRY 234567
=n ]| Late Ngnt  PCB RED =
=| Day Switch RED, o= %QJ,EJ %é
= Ii Z4ldo|= -
2o PE Top Temp Wells 3 & 4
----- 12V Slal 513:;;; op remp Vvells
GND
Inputs P11 Bottom Temp Wells 3 & 4
1% (top) 10
canH ( °p) P12
Gl Mgggle Top Temp Wells 1 & 2
P10
Top Heat Wells 3 & 4 LB Bottom Temp Wells 1 & 2
Bottom Heat Wells 3 & 4

PS5 P4 P3__ Dip Switches
1

Top Heat Wells 1 & 2 00 000000 HeRE 000 [swi] [swe2
Bottom Heat Wells 1 & 2 Jg chng 3
I339<
Top Heat Wells 7 & 8
Botto?;v Heat Wells 7 & 8 Gl 2y o Temp T Top Temp Wells 7 & 8
GND S
Bot;l(-)?ril ';22? wz;llzg i g = inputs P11 Bottom Temp Wells 7 & 8
H nd
_____________________________________ R e 20 P12 Top Temp Wells 5 & 6
|
i Top Temp . _ Tep Temp 5 L2 ! PCB P10 Bottom Temp Wells 5 & 6
N ells els I Fﬂ P5 P4 i Dip Switches
I [ 00 000000 QRUPE 000 Sw 2
| | Top Heat | Jng RN
N 300W .
I ¢ € it e 999~ Dip Switch Settings
P TT i i e [ Swal|
! | T [ e
i l[ Well 1 ]“[ Well 2 ]"[ Well 3 ]"‘[ Well 4 ]’ | [ ] | 1 | Module PCB
i 1T ] 4 Bottom Heat | Z"d B 10
: .. € ! 300W per zone { (Bottom)
] Pow i 75 [ wodue pca
! Element |
Bottom Temp Bottom Temp Wirin
L Wells 1 & 2 Wolls 38 4" g |
T 12v.. Regulator PCB
Timer Bars s BT s s v I
] X TX )
a3l [2iz i
Front Timer Bars L I e T i 2
5V 5V
= HE =
RX BX
Well 1 Well 5 Well 2 Well 7 Well 4 Well 8 2(2
4 i GND 5 11 1 GND )
52V L8 Regulator PCB
4[| 4 o v Tl e
| X
g A W e o Ff mon
| S 2 2 lennll 4 |cno
GND [T N ouT
BX{o]2 Well 6 Well 2 Well 5 Well 1
X
S o) (ool

6/9/2017 16 IPL-PH-HE-0035



lllustrated Parts Lists — HS2 Dual Heatsink Holding Units

HS2-34 MODELS

BLK
WIRING DIAGRAM 3x4 HS2 Fon
225244 Rev. C 6/1/17 E uss BO Solect
fon
Control —E o Bt LO W
Power .- gs; ~| Beeper
Switch BLK || Ereaktast Ethernet O gaa%
GND GND
BLU 2V fS—LEB ~| 12vpc | GRY s | SO PB
Line v Lunen ACM @ [T234567]
N1 Late Nigt RED I
Cord Top e )| G b, PCB F EE % EJ u;j % <
Row L2 4 r
Middlle ~
RowL2 _mep [Pt P2 OO P13 Top Temp Wells 3 & 4
Bottom BLK Gid Temp
RowlL?2 =) GND Sense p11
war 1= = 1% (top) 10 Inputs Bottom Temp Wells 3 & 4
H
Geo =] 2 oot odule P12 Top Temp Wells 1 & 2
Top Heat Wells 3 & 48 ; Py Bottom Temp Wells 1 & 2
Bottom Heat Wells 3 & 4 P14 P5 P4 P3_ Dip Switches
witch Settings Top Heat Wells 1 & 2 Go oooooo Goo
Bottom Heat Wells 1 & 2
EEEE
110
Module
Top Heat Wells 7 & 8
PCB P1
Bottom Heat Wells 7 & 8 ﬂ = gl Top Temp Wells 7 & 8
2" 10 Top Heat Wells 5 & 6 Bottom Temp Wells 7 & 8
Module Bottom Heat Wells 5 & 6 _—
PCB canL Top Temp Wells 5 & 6
39910 Top Heat Wells 11 & 12 (B Bottom Temp Wells 5 & 6
Module Bottom Heat Wells 11 & 12 P14 PS5
Top Heat Wells 9 & 10 00 000004
Bottom Heat Wells 9 & 10
T T T T T T e T T T e | —
TopTemp1&2 ,—— TopTemp3&4 :
N
: er L2 ‘ (2 ETS P13 (2= Top Temp Wells 11 & 12
| Top Heat: - 4 b > E | 1 T 0 l| Bottom Temp Wells 11 & 12
b > g
QR el N o OR—— i 2o mpute P12 [Bd| Top Temp Wells 9 & 10
| Bottom Heat: L[ Well 1 ﬁ Well 2 ﬂ Well 3 fL[ Well 4 f [ PCB i Bottom Temp Wells 9 & 10
| 150W per Well P n | P14 P4 P3
| 2X 300W per Row == L}ﬂ > Row | =7 ST T 6
A
| PN Wiring ‘ Tgc SIS
| ‘ 339<
Bottom Temp 1 & 2 “— Bottom Temp 3 & 4 -
Timer Bars
5V
X 414 X A - )
RX g g BX
J/,I{ell 1 Well2 GND Pl I h—CND [T Iz ] T
RX 3 -3 ..RX
TX * 2
sv] 2 12l |3 3
1 o ad-annll 4
a7 4] 42 Regulator PCB 5¢-124Y 5
X
Well 8 Well 12 HH =
o ° —— Py g T, NGy A T
EX 1 3 43 24--Ex}| o
L1 o 2 3 3
v IlE3 1 17 || 444 4
BxYl 2 Regulator PCB 1 5812} 5
31
-GNA] 4 l
12%. 5
OPTIONAL: NI 1 ouT GND IN
REAR 222 2 = Well 2 Well 1
TIMER 133 3
\svia|4 4 5V
BARS
A\ Gnol 111 GND out
Bxf o | o (X Well 12 Well 8 Well 11 Well 9 Well 5
X 3|3 IX
{442 ‘

IPL-PH-HE-0035

17

6/9/2017



lllustrated Parts Lists — HS2 Dual Heatsink Holding Units I

HS2-42 MODELS

WIRING DIAGRAM 4x2 HS2 225253 Rev. C 6/1/17

Rear Panel
USB
BRN
Rear Panel
BLU canH us Ethernet RJ45 B . -
_Acanl — Button
Control —YEL Yoo) Dinner LO m
Power }4--- [—CRY.1| Beper
Switch gﬁ? S| Breakfast Ethernet D. Day
RED ol eno Beeper S . Pca:g
Line =1 r2voc [ GRY P!
Cord Wi || Lénh ACM 234567
BRN N1 Late Night PCB RED B
~| Day switch 3 §| 218 95
ol -
Top L Z
M e By B8 PP [E Top Temp Wells 38 4
N =l| GND el Sense
dl o o Inputs P11 IZ Bottom Temp Wells 3 & 4
o canny 1° (top) 10 12
I | ot Module B 7o0 Temp weils 182
Top Heat Wells 3 & 4 J P10 I: Bottom Temp Wells 1 & 2
Bottom Heat Wells 3 & 4 P14 P5 P4 P3__ Dip Switches
Top Heat Wells 1 & 2 00 600000 @PE6E 600 [swi
Bottom Heat Wells 1 & 2 Jg 9 gjg 3
IJ39<

Top Heat Wells 7
Botion szf Welis 7 i g =W remp 7" [Bo Top Temp Wells 7 & 8
Top Heat Wells 5 & 6 = npute P11 Bottom Temp Wells 7 & 8
Bottom Heat Wells 5 & 6 cantl gm0 o2
_____________________________________ - canl  podule Top Temp Wells 5 & 6
Top Temp Top Temp L2 ! PCB P10 Bottom Temp Wells 5 & 6
Wells 1 & 2 Wells 3 & 4 é ' P4 P5 P4 P3_ Dip Suitches
A I 00 000000 GQUpE 000 [swil [sw2
I _ B | JEeEE
] f [ i 4 384 TOP)

|

|

|

|

I 1l
T ey e e
|

|

|

|

|

|

I
i 1] [(sw2
. l[ Well 1 ]’l[ Well 2 ]"[ Well 3 ]’l[ Well 4 ]’ I Dip [Sw1l “ 1 (Top) 10
: : Switch m %% Mot(nzg)PCB
p i} l | > ?&;‘tv?/mHeat | Settings
a 4 per zone sw1] [sw2
Row ) o ootom o
Element | ule
Bottom Temp Bottom Temp Wiring |
. Wells 1 & 2 Wells 3 & 4
e e e e e e e e e e e — e — — — . — -
i [ =112V Regulator PCB
Timer Bars e B gulator PC8 | v
X TX )
. 3ec g3 212
Front Timer Bars GND GND
14 1 4 4 =
Y e
XX 3| g ]
Well 2| 25X
111 GND
5V 5V
oo § [ zan B
RX 2 2 RX
Well 7 GND 17 GND )
12y Regulator PCB 5V 5V ouTt
allewo] 2 TS ; ; 1X Well3  Well1
2 |IX 2 X__J RX RX
_>:23Rx % 3RX 3_BX_)GN0336ND
219 alevn]lg oo s 1414
2V T
. . X 1[0 Well7 Well5
Optional: Rear Timer Bars M= 3|3
\__GND 4| 4

6/9/2017 18 IPL-PH-HE-0035



I [lustrated Parts Lists — HS2 Dual Heatsink Holding Units

NOTES

IPL-PH-HE-0035 19 6/9/2017



lllustrated Parts Lists — HS2 Dual Heatsink Holding Units I

“Your Solutions Partner”

Duke Manufacturing Company

2305 N. Broadway
St. Louis, MO 63102
Phone: 314-231-1130
Toll Free: 1-800-735-3853
Fax: 314-231-5074
www.dukemfg.com

6/9/2017 20 IPL-PH-HE-0035



